# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Name Change for Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services to Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone d/b/a Green Hills Communications	) File No. TN-2023-0267 ) Tracking Nos. YC-2023-0159 & ) YC-2023-0160 )
In the Matter of the Name Change for Citizens Long Distance Company to Citizens Long Distance Company d/b/a Green Hills Communications	) File No. XN-2023-0269 Tracking No. YX-2023-0157
In the Matter of the Name Change for Green Hills Telephone Corporation to Green Hills Telephone Corporation d/b/a Green Hills Communications	) File No. IN-2023-0270 Tracking No. YI-2023-0158
In the Matter of the Name Change for Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville Missouri, Inc. to Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Communications	) ) File No. IN-2023-0271 ) Tracking No. YI-2023-0156 & ) YI-2023-0167

#### **ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGES**

Issue Date: March 13, 2023 Effective Date: April 12, 2023

On February 17, 2023, Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services (File No. TN-2023-0267), Citizens Long Distance Company (File No. XN-2023-0269), Green Hills Telephone Corporation (File No. IN-2023-0270), and Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc. (File No. IN-2023-0271), filed notices indicating they had each adopted the fictitious name Green Hills Communication. The various companies also filed tariff changes to adopt the new names.

On March 6 and 10, 2023,<sup>1</sup> the Staff of the Commission filed responses to each application indicating the company has complied with all statutory and regulatory requirements for changing its name. Staff recommended the Commission recognize the name change in each file. The Commission will do so. The Commission will also allow the submitted tariffs adopting the name change to take effect by operation of law. Additionally, the Commission acknowledges the withdrawal of the following Wireless Termination Tariffs: Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc., P.S.C. Mo. No. 3; Green Hills Telephone Corporation, P.S.C. Mo. No. 3; and Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville Missouri, Inc., P.S.C. Mo. No. 5.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission recognizes the name change of Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services to Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone d/b/a Green Hills Communications (File No. TN-2023-0267).
- The Commission recognizes the name change of Citizens Long Distance Company to Citizens Long Distance Company d/b/a Green Hills Communications (File No. XN-2023-0269).
- 3. The Commission recognizes the name change of Green Hills Telephone Corporation to Green Hills Telephone Corporation d/b/a Green Hills Communications (File No. IN-2023-0270).
- 4. The Commission recognizes the name change of Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville, Missouri, Inc. to Citizens Telephone Company of Higginsville Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Communications (File No. IN-2023-0271).

2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Staff's recommendation was filed on March 10 in File No. TN-2023-0267, and March 6 in the other three application files.

- 5. This order shall become effective on April 12, 2023.
- 6. This file shall be closed on April 13, 2023.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

STON OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION March 13, 2023

#### File/Case No. TN-2023-0267. XN-2023-0269, IN-2023-0270 and IN-2023-0271

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

### Green Hills Communications (Cellular)

Brian T McCartney
312 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456
Jefferson City, MO 65102
bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

### **Green Hills Communications** (Corporation)

Brian T McCartney 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

### Green Hills Communications (Higginsville)

Brian T McCartney

312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

### Green Hills Communications (LD)

Brian T McCartney
312 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456
Jefferson City, MO 65102
bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Scott Stacey 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Scott.Stacey@psc.mo.gov

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Eric Vandergriff 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Eric.Vandergriff@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.